
AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

TABORDA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 	day of 	 , 2015, by and between the 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and TABORADA SOLUTIONS, INC. hereinafter 

called "Contractor"; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 

providing deployment and support services for a cyber-security platform for the Northern California 

Regional Intelligence Center (NCRIC). 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. EXHIBITS AND ATTACHMENTS  
The following exhibits and attachments are attached to this Agreement and incorporated into 
this Agreement by this reference: 

Exhibit A - Services 
Exhibit B - Payments and Rates 
Attachment I - § 504 Compliance 
Attachment IP - Intellectual Property 

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 
In consideration of the payments set forth herein and in Exhibit B, Contractor shall perform 
services for County in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications set forth herein 
and in Exhibit A. 

3. PAYMENTS  
In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, 
conditions, and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit A, County shall make payment to 
Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B. County reserves the 
right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work 
performed is unacceptable. In no event shall County's total fiscal obligation under this 
Agreement exceed EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-ONE 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($887,641.00). 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 1 



4. TERM AND TERMINATION  
Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from 
FEBRUARY 1, 2015 through JANUARY 31, 2018. 

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, the Sheriff, or Sheriff's designee at any time 
without a requirement of good cause upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the other party. 

In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, maps, 
photographs, reports, and materials (hereafter referred to as materials) prepared by Contractor 
under this Agreement shall become the property of County and shall be promptly delivered to 
County. Upon termination, Contractor may make and retain a copy of such materials. Subject to 
availability of funding, Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for work/services 
provided prior to termination of the Agreement. Such payment shall be that portion of the full 
payment which is determined by comparing the work/services completed to the work/services 
required by the Agreement. 

5. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS  
County may terminate this Agreement or a portion of the services referenced in the 
Attachments and Exhibits based upon unavailability of Federal, State, or County funds by 
providing written notice to Contractor as soon as is reasonably possible after County learns of 
said unavailability of outside funding. 

6. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES 
Contractor agrees and understands that the work/services performed under this Agreement 
are performed as an independent Contractor and not as an employee of County and that neither 
Contractor nor its employees acquire any of the rights, privileges, powers, or advantages of 
County employees. 

7. HOLD HARMLESS  

7.1. General Hold Harmless. Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County and its 
officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, 
kind, and description resulting from this Agreement, the performance of any work or 
services required of Contractor under this Agreement, or payments made pursuant to this 
Agreement brought for, or on account of, any of the following: (A) injuries to or death of 
any person, including Contractor or its employees/officers/agents; (B) damage to any 
property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging; (C) any sanctions, 
penalties, or claims of damages resulting from Contractor's failure to comply, if applicable, 
with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended; or 
(D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active 
or passive negligence of County and/or its officers, agents, employees, or servants. 
However, Contractor's duty to indemnify and save harmless under this Section shall not 
apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth by this Section shall 
include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

7.2 Intellectual Property Indemnification. 
Contractor hereby certifies that it owns, controls, or licenses and retains all right, title, and 
interest in and to any intellectual property it uses in relation to this Agreement, including 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page 12 



the design, look, feel, features, source code, content, and other technology relating to any 
part of the services it provides under this Agreement and including all related patents, 
inventions, trademarks, and copyrights, all applications therefor, and all trade names, 
service marks, know how, and trade secrets ("IP Rights") except as otherwise noted by this 
Agreement. Contractor warrants that the services it provides under this Agreement do not 
infringe, violate, trespass, or constitute the unauthorized use or misappropriation of any IP 
Rights of any third party. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless County 
from and against all liabilities, costs, damages, losses, and expenses (including reasonable 
attorney fees) arising out of or related to any claim by a third party that the services 
provided under this Agreement infringe or violate any third-party's IP Rights provided any 
such right is enforceable in the United States. Contractor's duty to defend, indemnify, and 
hold harmless under this Section applies only provided that: (a) County notifies 
Contractor promptly in writing of any notice of any such third-party claim; (b) County 
cooperates with Contractor, at Contractor's expense, in all reasonable respects in 
connection with the investigation and defense of any such third-party claim; (c) Contractor 
retains sole control of the defense of any action on any such claim and all negotiations for 
its settlement or compromise (provided Contractor shall not have the right to settle any 
criminal action, suit, or proceeding without County's prior written consent, not to be 
unreasonably withheld, and provided further that any settlement permitted under this 
Section shall not impose any financial or other obligation on County, impair any right of 
County, or contain any stipulation, admission, or acknowledgement of wrongdoing on the 
part of County without County's prior written consent, not to be unreasonably withheld); 
and (d) should services under this Agreement become, or in Contractor's opinion be likely 
to become, the subject of such a claim, or in the event such a third party claim or 
threatened claim causes County's reasonable use of the services under this Agreement to 
be seriously endangered or disrupted, Contractor shall, at Contractor's option and expense, 
either: (i) procure for County the right to continue using the services without infringement 
or (ii) replace or modify the services so that they become non infringing but remain 
functionally equivalent. 

Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the contrary, Contractor will have no 
obligation or liability to County under this Section to the extent any otherwise covered 
claim is based upon: (a) any aspects of the services under this Agreement which have been 
modified by or for County (other than modification performed by, or at the direction of, 
Contractor) in such a way as to cause the alleged infringement at issue; (b) any aspects of 
the services under this Agreement which have been used by County in a manner prohibited 
by this Agreement. 

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth by this Section shall 
include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code. 

8. ASSIGNABILITY AND SUBCONTRACTING  
Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third party or 
subcontract with a third party to provide services required by Contractor under this Agreement 
without the prior written consent of County. Any such assignment or subcontract without 
County's prior written consent shall give County the right to automatically and immediately 
terminate this Agreement. 

9. INSURANCE  
Contractor shall not commence work or be required to commence work under this Agreement 
unless and until all insurance required under this Section has been obtained and such insurance 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 3 



has been approved by County's Risk Management, and Contractor shall use diligence to obtain 
such insurance and to obtain such approval. Contractor shall furnish County with certificates of 
insurance evidencing the required coverage, and there shall be a specific contractual liability 
endorsement extending Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by 
Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These certificates shall specify or be endorsed to 
provide that thirty (30) days' notice must be given, in writing, to County of any pending change 
in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy. 

9.1 Workers' Compensation and Empinyer's Liability Insurance.  Contractor shall have in effect 
during the entire term of this Agreement workers' compensation and employer's liability 
insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, Contractor 
certifies, as required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code, (a) that it is aware of the 
provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which require every employer to 
be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in 
accordance with the provisions of the Labor Code, and (b) that it will comply with such 
provisions before commencing the performance of work under this Agreement. 

9.2 Liability 	Contractor shall take out and maintain during the term of this 
Agreement such bodily injury liability and property damage liability insurance as shall 
protect Contractor and all of its employees/officers/agents while performing work 
covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including 
accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which may arise from 
Contractor's operations under this Agreement, whether such operations be by Contractor, 
any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them, or by an agent 
of either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property 
damage for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amount specified below. 

Such insurance shall include: 
(a) Comprehensive General Liability 	 $1,000,000 
(b) Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance 	 $1,000,000 
(c) Professional Liability 	 $1,000,000 

County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be named as additional 
insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that (a) the 
insurance afforded thereby to County and its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall 
be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy and (h) if the County or its 
officers, agents, employees, and servants have other insurance against the loss covered by 
such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only. 

In the event of the breach of any provision of this Section, or in the event any notice is 
received which indicates any required insurance coverage will he diminished or canceled, 
County, at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the 
contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further 
work and payment pursuant to this Agreement. 

10. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS  
All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in 
accordance with all applicable Federal, State, County, and municipal laws, ordinances, and 
regulations, including but not limited to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 
Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and the Federal Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended (if 
applicable), the Flusiness Associate requirements set forth in Attachment H (if attached), the 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 



Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and 
activities receiving any Federal or County financial assistance. Such services shall also be 
performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including but not 
limited to appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confiden-
tiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations. In the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Agreement and any applicable State, Federal, County, or municipal 
law or regulation, the requirements of the applicable law or regulation will take precedence 
over the requirements set forth in this Agreement. 

Further, Contractor certifies that Contractor and all of its subcontractors will adhere to all 
applicable provisions of Chapter 4.106 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, which 
regulates the use of disposable food service ware. 

Contractor will timely and accurately complete, sign, and submit all necessary documentation 
of compliance. 

11. NON -DISCRIMINATION AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

11.1. General non-discrimination. No person shall he denied any services provided 
pursuant to this Agreement (except as limited by the scope of services) on the 
grounds of race, color, national origin, ancestry, age, disability (physical or mental), 
sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital or domestic partner status, religion, 
political beliefs or affiliation, familial or parental status (including pregnancy), 
medical condition (cancer-related), military service, or genetic information. 

11.2. Equal employment opportunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment 
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification, selection, 
promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for 
all employees under this Agreement. Contractor's equal employment policies shall 
be made available to County upon request. 

11.3. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. Contractor shall comply with Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which provides that no otherwise 
qualified handicapped individual shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded 
from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination 
in the performance of this Agreement. This Section applies only to contractors who 
are providing services to members of the public under this Agreement. 

11.4. Compliance with County's Equal Benefits Ordinance. With respect to the provision of 
benefits to its employees, Contractor shall comply with Chapter 2.84 of the County 
Ordinance Code, which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of 
employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee 
with a spouse. In order to meet the requirements of Chapter 2.84-, Contractor must 
certify which of the following statements is/are accurate: 

Contractor complies with Chapter 2.84 by: 

offering the same benefits to its employees with spouses and its 
employees with domestic partners. 

offering, in the case where the same benefits are not offered to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners, a 
cash payment to an employee with a domestic partner that is equal to 
Contractor's cost of providing the benefit to an employee with a 
spouse. 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 5 



❑ Contractor is exempt from having to comply with Chapter 2.84 because it has 
no employees or does not provide benefits to employees' spouses. 

❑ Contractor does not comply with Chapter 2.84, and a waiver must he sought. 

11.5 Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities. The Contractor shall comply 
fully with the nondiscrimination requirements of 41 C.F.R. 60-741.5(a), which is 
incorporated herein as if fully set forth. 

11.6 History of Discrimination. Contractor must check one of the two following options, 
and by executing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that the option selected is 
accurate: 

N No finding of discrimination has been issued in the past 365 days against 
Contractor by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Fair 
Employment and Housing Commission, or any other investigative entity. 

❑ Finding(s) of discrimination have been issued against Contractor within the 
past 365 days by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Fair 
Employment and Housing Commission, or other investigative entity. If this 
box is checked, Contractor shall provide County with a written explanation of 
the outcome(s) or remedy for the discrimination. 

11.7 	Violation of Non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination 
provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and 
subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, 
including but not limited to the following: 

i) termination of this Agreement; 
ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded 

a County contract for a period of up to 3 years; 
iii) liquidated damages of $2,500 per violation; and/or 
iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this Section, the County Manager shall have the 
authority to examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance 
with this Section and/or to set off all or any portion of the amount described in this 
Section against amounts due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other 
agreement between Contractor and County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 
of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges 
with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and 
Housing Commission, or any other entity charged with the investigation of 
allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such 
entity has riot notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise 
unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of 
such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide 
County with a copy of their response to the Complaint when filed. 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH COUNTY EMPLOYEE JURY SERVICE ORDINANCE 
Contractor shall comply with Chapter 2.85 of the County's Ordinance Code, which states that a 
contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy providing that its employees, to the 
extent they live in San Mateo County, shall receive from the Contractor, on an annual basis, no 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 6 



fewer than five days of regular pay for jury service in San Mateo County, with jury pay being 
provided only for each day of actual jury service. The policy may provide that such employees 
deposit any fees received for such jury service with Contractor or that the Contractor may 
deduct from an employee's regular pay the fees received for jury service in San Mateo County. 
By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that it has and adheres to a policy consistent 
with Chapter 2.85. For purposes of this Section, if Contractor has no employees in San Mateo 
County, it is sufficient for Contractor to provide the following written statement to County: 
"For purposes of San Mateo County's jury service ordinance, Contractor certifies that it has no 
employees who live in San Mateo County. To the extent that it hires any such employees 
during the term of its Agreement with San Mateo County, Contractor shall adopt a policy that 
complies with Chapter 2.85 of the County's Ordinance Code." 

13. RETENTION OF RECORDS. RIGHT TO MONITOR AND AUDIT 

13.1. Contractor shall maintain all required records for three (3) years after County 
makes final payment and all other pending matters are closed, and Contractor shall 
be subject to the examination and/or audit of County, a Federal grantor agency, and 
the State of California. 

13.2. Reporting and Record Keeping: Contractor shall comply with all program and fiscal 
reporting requirements set forth by appropriate Federal, State, and local agencies, 
and as required by County. 

13.3. Contractor agrees upon reasonable notice to provide to County, to any Federal or 
State department having monitoring or review authority, to County's authorized 
representatives, and/or to any of their respective audit agencies access to and the 
right to examine all records and documents necessary to determine compliance with 
relevant Federal, State, and local statutes, rules, and regulations, to determine 
compliance with this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness, and 
timeliness of services performed. 

14. MERGER CLAUSE & AMENDMENTS  
This Agreement, including the Exhibits and Attachments attached to this Agreement and 
incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the sole Agreement of the parties to this 
Agreement and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this 
document's date. In the event that any term, condition, provision, requirement, or 
specification set forth in the body of this Agreement conflicts with or is inconsistent with any 
term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification in any Exhibit and/or Attachment to 
this Agreement, the provisions of the body of the Agreement shall prevail. Any prior 
agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly 
stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications or amendments shall 
be in writing and signed by the parties. 

15. CONTROLLING LAW AND VENUE 
The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, the rights and duties of the 
parties under this Agreement, the interpretation of this Agreement, the performance of this 
Agreement, and any other dispute of any nature arising out of this Agreement shall be 
governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to its choice of law rules. Any 
dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be vermeil either in the San Mateo County Superior 
Court or in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inv. 
	 Page I 7 



16. NOTICES 
Any notice, request, demand, or other communication required or permitted under this 
Agreement shall be deemed to be properly given when both:  (1) transmitted via email to the 
email address listed below; and  (2) sent to the physical address listed below by either being 
deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or deposited for overnight delivery, 
charges prepaid, with an established overnight courier that provides a tracking number 
showing confirmation of receipt. 

In the case of Contractor, to: 

Taborda Solutions, Inc. 
Rachel Davalle-Gorman 
9580 Oak Avenue Pky Ste. 7-180 
Folsom, CA 95630 

Telephone: (530) 521-0576 
Email: Rachel.davalle@tabordasolutions.com  

In the case of County, to: 

San Mateo County Sheriffs Office 
ATTN: Greg Munks, Sheriff 
400 County Center, 3 rd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 

Telephone: (650) 599-1664 
Email: gmunks@smcgov.org  

17. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE 
If both County and Contractor wish to permit this Agreement and future documents relating 
to this Agreement to be digitally signed in accordance with California law and County's 
Electronic Signature Administrative Memo, both boxes below must be checked. Any party 
that agrees to allow digital signature of this Agreement may revoke such agreement at any 
time in relation to all future documents by providing notice pursuant to this Agreement. 

For County: 	If this box is checked by County, County consents to the use of 
electronic signatures in relation to this Agreement. 

For Contractor: lier  If this box is checked by Contractor, Contractor consents to the use of 
electronic signatures in relation to this Agreement. 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page 18 



TABORDA SOLUTION 

BY: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed 

their hands 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
A Political Sub-division of the 
State of California 

EY: 

 

  

 

 

  

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

DATE: 

ATTEST: 

RY: 
CLERK OF SAID BOARD 

Jeff Smith 
(PRINTED NAME} 

DATE 	1 /1 5/15 

lIevked 7/1 / I ii 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page l 9 



EXHIBIT A 
SERVICES 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 
TABORDA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall provide the following services: 

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR 

A. Develop and support a cyber-security Automated Threat Information Collection System 
(ATIX) to intake, aggregate, and analyze internet network traffic to identify Indicators of 
Compromise or other malicious activity, and then distribute actionable guidance to partner 
organizations throughout the state, so their computer networks may become hardened 
against these threats or potential attacks. 

B. Create a fully automated real-time cyber-security platform (FireEye Platform) wherein if 
any member is attacked or compromised, all members may become protected, while 
providing in-depth details to cybcr security analysts for further investigation. FireEye is a 
combination of products and services which include: 

1.) Information Sharing 

2.) Incident Response 

3.) Defense 
4.) Training 
5.) Threat Intelligence 
6.) Platform Agnostic Data Collection 
7.) Alert on Malware 

8.) Output Multiple Machine and Human Readable Formats 

9.) Scalability 
10.) Analyst Interface and Workflow 
11.) Compartmentalization of Sources and Iiser Access 
12.) Audit/Reporting 

C. Project Schedule: 

1.) Upon execution of this agreement: 
a.) The Threat Analytics Platform will be setup and function to take in data feeds 

from the FireEye Sensors and partners 

b.) The NX2400 network security appliances will be deployed, operational, and 
communicating with the Threat Analytics Platform 

2.) After 60 days, the Threat Analytics Platform will be fully developed and customized 

3.) After 90 days, users will be trained on the system and bi-directional data flow 
established 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page I 10 



CONTRACT TOTAL $887,640.47 

EXHIBIT B 
PAYMENTS AND RATES 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 
TABORDA SOLUTIONS, INC. 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A and subject to the terms of the Agreement, 
County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule and terms: 

1. RATES 

Subscription __Qty Cost TOTAL 
Two Years: Threat Analytics Platform 2.5-5k Events per Second, 
30 day index 

1 $356,420.79 

Subscription Total $356,420.79 

One-Time Hardware Costs Qty Cost 
Network Security (NX-Series) Appliances 
NX 2400 Appliance 25 $187,125 
IPS NX 2400 25 $28,050 
Central Management Console for Network Appliances (CMS 4400) $0 

Sales Tax $18,828 
One-time Costs Total $234,002.81 

Services Cost 
Threat Analysis Platform lumpstart $42,000 
Professional Services Onsite -1 week w/travel $9,024 

Services Total $51,024.00 

Support Qty Cost 
2 Years: NX 2400 Support Platinum 25 $66,750 
2 Years: Dynamic Threat Intelligence NX 2400 4G 2-way 25 $74,250 
2 Ycars: IPS NX 2400 Content 25 $10,725 
2 Years: Central Management Console Gov Plat Support (4400) 5 $0.00 

Support Total $151, 725 

PRIMARY SERVICES SUB-TOTAL $793,172.60 

ADDITIONAL HARDWARE 

One-time Costs Qty Cost 
NX 2400 Appliance 5 $45,533.75 

IPS NX 2400 $6,919.00 
Sales Tax $4,589.62 

One-time Costs Total $57,042.37 

Support - 3 Years for Network Appliances Qty Cost 

NX 2400 Support Platinum 5 $16,465.00 
Dynamic Threat Intelligence NX 2400 4G 2-way $18,315.00 
IPS NX 2400 Content $2,645.50 

Support Total $37,425.50 

ADDITIONAL HARDWARE/SUPPORT SUB-TOTAL $94,167.87 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page 11'1 



2. PAYMENTS 

A. County will pay Contractor upon receipt of invoice(s) as follows: 
1.) $145,522.59 for half the cost of hardware, upon full execution of this agreement 
2.) $145,522.59 upon delivery and County's acceptance of hardware 
3.) Up to $356,420.79 for Subscription Services 
4.) Up to $240,174.50 for Services and Support 

B. Any and all payments made pursuant to this agreement shall be made with RTTAX funds, and are 
conditional on the County of San Mateo's receipt of HIDTA/NCRIC funds in an amount sufficient to 
compensate Contractor. 

C. It is understood and agreed by both parties that no County funds are encumbered, obligated or spent 
under this agreement. 

AGREEMENT: County of San Mateo and Taborda Solutions, Inc. 	 Page 112 



Signature: 

Title of Authorized Official: 

ATTACHMENT I 
Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended 

The undersigned (hereinafter called "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the 
applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of 
obtaining contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) 
recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the 
representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the 
Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose 
signatures appear below arc authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the 
Contractor(s). 

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b) 

❑ a. Employs fewer than 15 persons. 

b. Employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation (45 
C.P.R 84.7 (a), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to 
comply with the DHHS regulation. 

Name of 504 Person: 

Name of Contractor(s): 

Street Address or P.O. Box: 

City, State, Zip Code: 

Jeff Smith 

 

None 

 

9580 Oak Ave Pkwy Suite 7-180 

 

Folsom, CA 95630 

I certify that the above information is complete 7d correct to the best of my knowledge ,--- 

-----1-  
President 

Date: 1/15/15 

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that; "If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after 
consultation with a disabled person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with (the facility 
accessibility regulations) other than making a significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, 
as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers of those services that are accessible." 



Attachment IP — Intellectual Property Rights 

The County of San Mateo ("County"), shall and does own all titles, rights and interests in all Work 
Products created by Contractor and its subcontractors (collectively "Vendors") for the County under 
this Agreement. Contractor may not sell, transfer, or permit the use of any Work Products without the 
express written consent of the County. 

2. "Work Products" are defined as all materials, tangible or not, created in whatever medium pursuant to 
this Agreement, including without limitation publications, promotional or educational materials, 
reports, manuals, specifications, drawings and sketches, computer programs, software and 
databases, schematics, marks, logos, graphic designs, notes, matters and combinations thereof, and 
all forms of intellectual property. 

3. Contractor shall not dispute or contest, directly or indirectly, the County's exclusive right and title to 
the Work Products nor the validity of the intellectual property embodied therein. Contractor hereby 
assigns, and if later required by the County, shall assign to the County all titles, rights and interests in 
all Work Products. Contractor shall cooperate and cause subcontractors to cooperate in perfecting 
County's titles, rights or interests in any Work Product, including prompt execution of documents as 
presented by the County. 

4. To the extent any of the Work Products may be protected by U.S. Copyright laws, Parties agree that 
the County commissions Vendors to create the copyrightable Work Products, which are intended to 
be work-made-for-hire for the sole benefit of the County and the copyright of which is vested in the 
County. 

In the event that the title, rights, and/or interests in any Work Products are deemed not to be "work-
made-for-hire" or not owned by the County, Contractor hereby assigns and shall require all persons 
performing work pursuant to this Agreement, including its subcontractors, to assign to the County all 
titles, rights, interests, and/or copyrights in such Work Product. Should such assignment and/or 
transfer become necessary or if at any time the County requests cooperation of Contractor to perfect 
the County's titles, rights or interests in any Work Product, Contractor agrees to promptly execute and 
to obtain execution of any documents (including assignments) required to perfect the titles, rights, and 
interests of the County in the Work Products with no additional charges to the County beyond that 
identified in this Agreement or subsequent change orders. The County, however, shall pay all filing 
fees required for the assignment, transfer, recording, and/or application. 

Contractor agrees that before commencement of any subcontract work it will incorporate this 
Schedule Ito contractually bind or otherwise oblige its subcontractors and personnel performing work 
under this Agreement such that the County's titles, rights, and interests in Work Products are 
preserved and protected as intended herein. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

